

AUG 2 3 2011

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 29725-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONNA GARCIA; CONCEPCION GARCIA; PATRICIA JANE LEIKAM, administrator of the Estate of Tiarria Garcia, a deceased person

Appellants,

VS.

CITY OF PASCO, a municipal corporation,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S APPEAL BRIEF

GEORGE FEARING, WSBA # 12970 LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS & FEARING, P.S.

gfearing@tricitylaw.com
2415 West Falls Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 736-1330
Attorneys for Respondent City of Pasco

JAMES P. WARE #36799

James@mdklaw.com

MDK Law Associates
10900 NE 4th St., Suite 2030

Bellevue, WA 98004

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED

AUG 2 3 2011

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 29725-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONNA GARCIA; CONCEPCION GARCIA; PATRICIA JANE LEIKAM, administrator of the Estate of Tiarria Garcia, a deceased person

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF PASCO, a municipal corporation,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S APPEAL BRIEF

GEORGE FEARING, WSBA # 12970 LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS & FEARING, P.S.

gfearing@tricitylaw.com
2415 West Falls Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 736-1330
Attorneys for Respondent City of Pasco

JAMES P. WARE #36799

James@mdklaw.com

MDK Law Associates
10900 NE 4th St., Suite 2030

Bellevue, WA 98004

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE	2
III.	ARGUMENT OF LAW	7
	A. Donna Garcia makes factual errors in her appeal brief	7
	B. The public duty doctrine relieves the City from any liability as a matter of law	8
	C. The voluntary rescue exception is also inapplicable	15
	D. Donna Garcia may not argue restatement since the argument was not forwarded below	18
	E. Restatement second of Torts §302 does not apply to our undisputed facts	21
IV.	CONCLUSIONS	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
Adams v. City of Fremont, 68 Cal.App.4 th 243, 279, 80 Cal.Rptr. 196 (1998)	10
Babcock v. Mason County Fire District, 144 Wn.2d 774, 785, 30 P.2d 1261 (2001); 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001); 144 Wn.2d at 792	16, 18
Beal v. City of Seattle, 134 Wn.2d 769, 787, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)	12
Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services , Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432, 441, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	19, 20
Denton v. City of Fullerton , 233 Cal.App.3d 1636, 285 Cal.Rptr. 297 (1991)	15
Dever v. Fowler, 63 Wn.App. 35, 45, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991)	10
Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center, 117 Wn.2d 772, 780, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	19
Heller Bldg., LLC v. City of Bellevue, 147 Wn.App. 46, 59, 194 P.3d 264 (2008)	20
J & B Development Co. v. King County, 100 Wn.2d 299, 303, 669 P.2d 468 (1983)	9
Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283	20
Lindblad v. Boeing Co., 108 Wn.App. 198, 207, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)	19

Cases	<u>Page</u>
Muthukumarana v. Montgomery County, 370 Md. 447, 805 A.2d 372 (2002)	15
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital v. Franklin County, 120 Wn.2d 439, 452, 842 P.2d 956 (1993)	8
Robb v. City of Seattle , 159 Wn.App. 133, 245 P.3d 242 (2010)	19, 20, 21, 24
Sachanowski v. Wyoming County Sheriff's Dept., 665 N.Y.S.2d 197 (1997)	15
Sinks v. Russell, 109 Wn.App. 299, 34 P.3d 1243 (2001)	14
Smith v. Shannon , 100 Wn.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	19
State v. Olson , 126 Wn.2d 315, 319, 20, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	20
Taylor v. Stevens County , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	9
Torres v. City of Anacortes , 97 Wn. App. 64, 74, 981 P.2d 891 (1999)	10, 11
Vergeson v. Kitsap County, 145 Wn. App. 526, 539, 186 P.3d 1140 (2008)	16
Williams v. State , 34 Cal.3d 18, 25, 664 P.2d 137 (1983)	10
Wilson Son Ranch, LLC v. Hintz, 253 P 3d 470 473 (2011)	19

Statutes:

RCW 4.92.090	9
RAP 2.5(a)	19
Other Authorities:	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §302	2, 18 21, 23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §302A	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS \$302B	21 23
